

Press Release

No. 26/2017 24 February 2017

TRIS Rating Affirms Company & Senior Unsecured Debt Ratings and Outlook of "NWR" at "BBB-/Stable"

TRIS Rating has affirmed the company rating of Nawarat Patanakarn PLC (NWR) and the ratings of NWR's outstanding senior unsecured debentures at "BBB-", with "stable" outlook. The ratings reflect the company's acceptable track record of undertaking a broad range of construction projects for the public and private sectors as well as moderate-sized project backlog. These strengths are partially offset by high leverage, the cyclical nature of the engineering and construction (E&C) industry, competitive threats, and the execution risks associated with its property development projects.

The "stable" outlook reflects the expectation that NWR will maintain its competitive position in the civil engineering work, for both public and private sector clients. NWR is poised to grasp the opportunities ahead and it can manage and collect its outstanding receivables. The debt to capitalization ratio is expected to stay below 55%, or the interest-bearing debt to equity ratio below 1.5 times, during 2017-2019. The operating margin is expected to improve and stay above 8%.

NWR's ratings and/or outlook would be revised downward if operating performance falls below expectations. In addition, the ratings would be affected if any large investment in the property development sector causes the debt to capitalization ratio to exceed 60% for a sustained period. The credit upside case is limited over the next 12-18 months as leverage is expected to remain high while the revenue contribution from the property development segment is still small. NWR's success in the property development segment and a lessening of its debt load will be positive factors for the ratings and/or outlook.

Established since 1976, NWR has been a general contractor, providing a broad range of civil construction work including the construction of buildings, factories, transportation infrastructures, ports, irrigation works, tunnels, and pipe jacking projects. The company was listed on the Stock Exchange of Thailand (SET) in 1995. As of March 2016, NWR's major shareholder was Mr. Polpat Karnasuta, who holds about 10% of the shares outstanding. NWR expanded its scope of business to include property development in 2012. In 2013, NWR set up a wholly-owned subsidiary, Mana Patanakarn Co., Ltd. (MANA), to develop condominium and housing projects. At present, MANA has two housing projects and one condominium project under development.

The ratings reflect NWR's moderate business risk profile, characterized by an acceptable track record in project executions and completions. On the strength of its broad range of works, NWR's annual revenue has ranged between Bt6.5-Bt7.5 billion. NWR ranks sixth among the SET-listed contractors, considering annual revenue and asset size. Revenue in the first nine months of 2016 was Bt5.85 billion, a 2.1% year-on-year (y-o-y) rise. The construction segment accounted for the majority (about 80%) of annual revenue during each of the past five years. In addition, NWR has a significant revenue stream from a nine-year contract, covering 2009-2018, to excavate earth and coal at the Mae Moh mine. The Mae Moh project was undertaken by NWR-SBCC Joint Venture (JV).

The ratings also take into account NWR's moderate-sized project backlog. As of September 2016, the backlog stood at Bt15.17 billion. The major projects in the backlog include the coal excavation project at the Mae Moh mine worth Bt2.07 billion, a wastewater treatment management project worth Bt1.48 billion, and a project to build the runway, taxiway, and aircraft aprons for the Betong airport worth Bt1.23 billion. The value of the three largest projects in the backlog was Bt4.77 billion, accounting for 31% of the total backlog. Domestic E&C opportunities, arising to a great extent from promised government outlays for a number of large-scale infrastructure projects, underpin the ratings to some extent. TRIS Rating is of the view that NWR is poised to secure these forthcoming projects as the main contractor or a subcontractor although the actual implementation timelines for the upcoming projects are uncertain.

NWR expanded into the property development industry, a strategic aim at ramping up its revenue base. NWR invested 40% in an associated company, a JV with CharnIssara Development PLC (CI), in 2006. The associated company developed two high-rise condominium projects, worth nearly Bt4 billion in aggregate, and recently began developing an upmarket single-detached house (SDH) project worth Bt2.6 billion. In 2012, the company launched a residential property development project, an SDH project under

its own "Baranee" brand. Since 2013, the company's property development segment has been developed under a subsidiary, MANA. MANA launched two SDH projects and one low-rise condominium project, with a combined value of around Bt2.5 billion. The property development segment remains small, but revenue has gradually increased over the past few years. The ratings recognize NWR's short track record of developing residential property projects. The execution risks that come with the foray into residential property development remain a rating concern. For instance, while sale in an SDH project remain slower than expected, NWR must carry the financial burden of the project.

The ratings are also offset by the company's high leverage. NWR has shouldered a much higher debt load over the past three years. The debt level has increased significantly since 2014 for three reasons: rising working capital needs, increasing activities in the property development segment, and needed capital expenditures. NWR's financial profile, as reported, does not fully reflect its debt exposure. As a result, TRIS Rating includes the debts of the NWR-SBCC JV in the rating assessment to reflect the company's potential exposure as a JV partner and quarantor. At the end of September 2016, NWR had Bt4.9 billion in consolidated debt, which included debt at the JV level on pro-rata basis, up from Bt2.4 billion at the end of 2013. The debt to capitalization ratio was 56.9% as of September 2016 and 57.7% in 2015, increasing from 49.9% in 2014 and 44.1% in 2013. NWR also suffers from long overdue receivables, which hurt operating cash flow considerably. NWR's financial performance during the past 12 months fell slightly short of TRIS Rating's expectation. The operating margin (operating profit before depreciation and amortization as a percentage of revenue) in the first nine months of 2016 improved to 9.6%, from 8.4% in 2015. TRIS Rating expects that NWR's debt level will remain high unless the company manages its working capital more efficiently and accelerates sales of the residential property projects. The rising level of debt is somewhat counterweighted by acceptable liquidity and sizable balances of cash and short-term investments. The ratings are also constrained by the cyclicality in the E&C industry and stiff competition, which remain downside risks for revenues and profits.

TRIS Rating's base-case scenario expects NWR's revenues to range from Bt9-Bt10 billion per annum during 2017-2019. The downside risk in the revenue projection is moderate in light of the moderate-sized project backlog. The backlog secures a notable portion of revenues in 2017 and 2018. The revenue contribution from the property development segment is expected at around Bt600 million per annum. The operating margin is expected to improve gradually from 6%-8% to stay above 8%, because of higher gross profit margin from property development projects. The debt to capitalization ratio is expected to stay in a range of 45%-55% during 2017-2019. Funds from operations (FFO) are expected to be Bt600-Bt700 million per annum. The FFO to total debt ratio is expected to stay above 15%, while the EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization) interest coverage ratio is expected to stay above 4 times.

Nawarat Patanakarn PLC (NWR)

Company Rating:

Issue Ratings:

NWR178A: Bt1,500 million senior unsecured debentures due 2017

BBB-

NWR1/8A: Bt1,500 million senior unsecured debentures due 201/
NWR188A: Bt1,500 million senior unsecured debentures due 2018

Rating Outlook:

BBBStable

TRIS Rating Co., Ltd./www.trisrating.com

Contact: santaya@trisrating.com, Tel: 0-2231-3011 ext 500/Silom Complex Building, 24th Floor, 191 Silom Road, Bangkok 10500, Thailand

© Copyright 2017, TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution, or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or manner or by any means whatsoever, by any person, of the credit rating reports or information is prohibited, without the prior written permission of TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. The credit rating is not a statement of fact or a recommendation to buy, sell or hold any debt instruments. It is an expression of opinion regarding credit risks for that instrument or particular company. The opinion expressed in the credit rating does not represent investment or other advice and should therefore not be construed as such. Any rating and information contained in any report written or published by TRIS Rating has been prepared without taking into account any recipient's particular financial needs, circumstances, knowledge and objectives. Therefore, a recipient should assess the appropriateness of such information before making an investment decision based on this information. Information used for the rating has been obtained by TRIS Rating from the company and other sources believed to be reliable. Therefore, TRIS Rating does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any such information and will accept no liability for any loss or damage arising from any inaccuracy, information. All methodologies used can be found at https://www.trisrating.com/en/rating_information/rating_criteria.html.